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OPINION AND ORDER 
 
 This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings for consideration of a 

Petition for Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Stevenson Railroad, LLC, 

and the contract purchaser, Jason and Tammi Smith.  Petitioners are requesting Variance relief from 

Section 1A04.3.B.2.C of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”) to allow a 

principal building to be constructed in an R.C.5 zone which is contiguous to an R.C.2 zone at a 

distance of zero (0) feet from the zone line in lieu of the required 150 feet.  The subject property and 

requested relief are more fully described on the site plan that was marked and accepted into 

evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.   

 Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance request was 

Bruce E. Doak with Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd., the professional land surveyor who prepared the 

site plan and who is assisting the Petitioners in the permit process.   

 Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is approximately 2.3 

acres in size, and is “split-zoned” R.C.2 and R.C.5.  The site is an existing lot of record, having 

been created in a 2004 minor subdivision, as reflected on Petitioners’ Exhibit 4.  As such, the lot – 

and Petitioners’ right to construct a dwelling on same – arguably vested upon the 2004 plan 



approval, per Baltimore County Code Section 32-4-264.  Even so, Petitioners have sought variance 

relief and that request is discussed below. 

 The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case.  Comments received from the Office of Planning, dated January 13, 2011, 

indicate it does not oppose Petitioners’ request provided architectural drawings for the proposed 

single-family dwelling are submitted to the Office of Planning. 

 Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the request for 

variance relief.  I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or 

structure which is the subject of the variance request.  I also find that strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship upon Petitioners.  Indeed, the 

subject property is split-zoned, which is certainly a unique and unusual circumstance.  More 

importantly, the lot – and the location of the dwelling on the lot – was approved in a 2004 minor 

subdivision, and subsequently the zoning provision in question (B.C.Z.R. 1A04.3.B.2.c) was 

enacted, which required the 150 feet distance when an R.C. 5 zone adjoined an R.C. 2 zone.  This 

provision was added to the B.C.Z.R. at or about the time the minor subdivision was approved, and 

in my opinion this fact along with the split zoning render the property unique.  Petitioners have met 

the hardship prong as well, given that without variance relief the lot would be unbuildable, as 

reflected on Exhibit 1.   

 Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit and intent of the 

B.C.Z.R., and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety, and 

general welfare.  No letters of protest or opposition were received, and no protestants or opponents 

attended the public hearing.  Moreover, the construction of one single family dwelling on the 
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property appears to have been contemplated by the Restrictive Covenant Agreement (Petitioners’ 

Exhibit 6) entered into between Petitioners and the Valleys Planning Council.   

 Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioners’ variance 

request should be granted. 

 THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 7th  day of February, 2011 by this Administrative Law 

Judge that Petitioners’ Variance request from Section 1A04.3.B.2.C of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”) to allow a principal building to be constructed in an R.C.5 zone 

which is contiguous to an R.C.2 zone at a distance of zero (0) feet from the zone line in lieu of the 

required 150 feet, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. Petitioners may apply for permits and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; 
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at their 
own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired.  
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to 
return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

 
2. Petitioners must submit architectural drawings of the proposed single-family 

dwelling to the Office of Planning for review and approval prior to seeking a 
building permit. 

 
 
 Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

 
 
 
 

____SIGNED______ 
JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

 
JEB/pz 


	OPINION AND ORDER

